

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROPOSITION 8 LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW P. PUGNO
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
8261 Greenback Lane, Suite 200
Fair Oaks, California 95628
(916) 608-3065
andrew@pugnolaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Proposition 8 Legal Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The “Civic Courage” Required to Exercise
First Amendment Rights Affecting the
Integrity of the Legislative Process and the
Election of Public Officials Is Not a Burden
Imposed Upon Charities and Their Donors. 3

II. The Internet Has Created New Ways to
Inflict Serious and Permanent Harm Upon
Donors That Simply Didn’t Exist in the Days
of *NAACP v. Alabama*..... 6

III. Valuable Insight to the Risks of Public
Disclosure Faced by Donors Can Be Found
in the Examples of Harm Suffered by Prop 8
Supporters. 8

IV. The Public Threats, Harassment,
Intimidation, and Retaliation Faced by
Donors of Controversial Organizations Are
Real, Not Speculative..... 9

 1. Vandalism 11

 2. Death Threats 12

 3. Physical Violence 14

4. Destruction of Livelihood.....	15
5. Harassment in the Workplace.....	17
V. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Consider the Severe Harm Suffered by Prop 8 Supporters in Assessing the Grave Risks of Disclosure Facing Petitioners and Their Donors.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	4, 5, 8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	1
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 52 Cal.4th 1116 (Cal.2011).....	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	5

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, §7.5.....	1
-------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 91-552 (1969).....	5
--------------------------------	---

Court Documents

Brief of Amicus Curiae Alliance Defense Fund in Support of Appellant, <i>Citizens United</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205).....	11
Brief of Amicus Curiae Institute for Marriage and Public Policy in Support of Defendant- Intervenors, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	11
Brief of the Institute for Justice as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Doe v.</i> <i>Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (No. 09-559).....	11
Complaint, <i>ProtectMarriage.com—Yes on 8 v.</i> <i>Bowen</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-00058-MCE-DAD (E.D. Cal. 2009)	12
Declaration of Hak-Shing William Tam in Support of Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion for a Protective Order at 4, <i>Perry v.</i> <i>Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 3:09-CV-2292-VRW)..	12-13
Declaration of Ronald Prentice in Support of Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion for a Protective Order at 4, <i>Perry v.</i> <i>Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 3:09-cv- 2292-VRW) ..	14-15

Declaration of Frank Schubert in Support of Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion for a Protective Order at 6, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 3:09-cv-02292VRW)...	17-18
Declaration of Sarah Troupis in Support of Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion for a Protective Order, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (No. 3:09-cv-2292-VRW)	9-10
Petitioners’ Brief, <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (No. 09-559).....	11
Reply Brief for Appellant, <i>Citizens United</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (No. 08-205).....	10, 11, 15
Plaintiffs’ Renewed Notice of Motion and Motion for Protective Order, <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (No. 3:09-cv-05456-BHS).....	13
Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment Ex. 13, <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (No. 3:09-cv-05456-BHS).....	13
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Angela McCaskill Reinstated: Gallaudet University Diversity Officer Returns Three Months After Signing Anti-Gay Marriage Petition</i> , Huffington Post (Jan. 8, 2013)	17

<i>Attack Outside of Catholic Church Part of 'Wave of Intimidation,' Says Yes on 8, Catholic News Agency (Oct. 15, 2008)</i>	14
<i>Prop. 8 Supporter Allegedly Attacked in Modesto, KCRA TV (Oct. 15, 2008)</i>	14
<i>Threats Made Against Gay Marriage Opponents in Maine, Bangor Daily News (Nov. 9, 2009)</i>	13-14
<i>Question 1 Backers Receive Death Threats, Former Homosexual Leader Says They Should Not Live in Fear, Catholic News Agency (Nov. 16, 2009)</i>	14
<i>Jennifer Garza, Feds Investigate Vandalism at Mormon Sites, Sacramento Bee (Nov. 14, 2008)</i>	12
<i>Krista Gesaman, Threats, Legal Action in Washington's Gay-Marriage Debate, Newsweek (Sept. 8, 2009)</i>	13
<i>Seth Hemmelgarn, Prop 8 Fight Gets Ugly on Both Sides, Bay Area Reporter (Oct. 16, 2008)</i>	14
<i>John-Thomas Kobos, Proposition 8 Email Threats, KFSN-TV (Nov. 7, 2008)</i>	12
<i>Matthai Kuruvila, Mormons Face Flak for Backing Prop. 8, S.F. Chron. (Oct. 27, 2008)</i>	11

Steve Lopez, <i>Prop. 8 Stance Upends Her Life</i> , Los Angeles Times (Dec. 14, 2008)	18
John R. Lott Jr. and Bradley Smith, <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 26, 2008).....	16
Dominique Ludvigson, Opinion, <i>Marriage Debate: Reason to Worry About Free Speech and Religious Freedom</i> , St. Paul Pioneer Press (Oct. 28, 2012).....	17
Michael Luo, <i>Group Plans Campaign Against G.O.P. Donors</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2008)	6-7
Juliet Macur, <i>Facing Criticism, U.S. Official Quits</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2011).....	16
Phillip Matier and Andrew Ross, <i>Prop. 8 Aid Puts Paramount Board Member on Hold</i> , S.F. Chron. (Jan. 20, 2010)	15-16
Angela McCaskill, <i>Gallaudet University Chief Diversity Officer, Placed on Leave for Signing Anti-Gay Marriage Petition</i> , Huffington Post (updated Oct. 18, 2012).....	16
Thomas M. Messner, <i>The Price of Prop 8</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder, No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009)	11, 15
Cleta Mitchell, <i>Donor Disclosure: Undermining the First Amendment</i> , 96 Minn. L. Rev. 1755 (2012)	11

Opinion, <i>Prop. 8 – Boycott, or Blacklist?</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 10, 2008)	15
Chelsea Phua, <i>Mormon Church in Orangevale Vandalized in Wake of Prop. 8 Vote</i> , Sacramento Bee (Nov. 9, 2008)	12
Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich resigns under fire for supporting Prop. 8</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 3, 2014)	17
Brad Stone, <i>Prop 8 Donor Web Site Shows Disclosure Law is 2-Edged Sword</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 8, 2009).....	10, 12
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>The Judicial Imposition of Same-Sex Marriage: The Boundaries of Judicial Legitimacy and Legitimate Redefinition of Marriage</i> , 50 Washburn L.J. 79 (2010).....	10
